NOTICE
SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL

Clerk’s Office, Brook Park,‘ Ohio

DECEMBER 9, 2016

TO: COUNCIL MEMBERS TROYER, MENCINI, POWERS, SCOTT, BURGIO,
SALVATORE, COUNCIL PRESIDENT ASTORING, MAYOR COYNE, LAW DIRECTOR
HORVATH, FINANCE DIRECTOR CINGLE

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT A SPECIAL MEETING OF COUNCIL
HAS BEEN CALLED FOR THE PURPOSE OF:
XXX COUNCIL MEETING CAUCUS MEETING

EXECUTIVE SESSION __ OTHER (Spedify)

Such special meeting will accordingly be held on TUESDAY, the _ 13 day of

DECEMBER, 2016 , IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE REGULAR CAUCUS
MEETING at the place of holding regular meetings. (*Refer to Rules of Council, No. 4, if
applicable.)

SUBJECT:

A. ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS
B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

L. REMARKS FROM THE AUDIENCE ON THE ORDINANCES AND/OR
RESOLUTIONS THAT PERTAIN TO THE AGENDA ONLY:

M. INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES (FIRST READING):
N. INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES (SECOND READING):
SEE ATTACHED SHEET

P. ADJOURNMENT

k‘/ﬁm y’ﬂ;fﬁt&g - [2-9-72e( 5 271

“Council President. Date Time ’

e J o S

Date Tinfe




INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS: (FIRST READING }:

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CUYAHOGA
COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT AND THE CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Coyne. (Note:
Pending Council approval at the Caucus meeting held previously).

SECOND READING OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS:

1.

ORDINANCE NO. 10055-2016, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO HIRE
INSPECTOR(S) FOR THE 2017 SIDEWALK REPAIR PROGRAM AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Coyne

ORDINANCE NO. 10056-2016, AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE
DIRECTOR TO TRANSFER FUNDS TO THE SPECIFIED ACCOUNT.
Introduced by Mayor Coyne

ORDINANCE NO. 10057-2016, REQUESTING THE CUYAHOGA
COUNTY FISCAL OFFICER TO ADVANCE TAX REVENUES FROM THE
PROCEEDS OF TAX LEVIES TO SECTION 321.34 OF THE OHIO
REVISED CODE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced

by Mayor Coyne

ORDINANCE NO. 10058-2016, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 10038~
2016, THE APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF BROOK
PARK AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Coyne

ORDINANCE NO. 10059-2016, TO PROVIDE FOR THE TEMPORARY
APPROPRIATIONS OF THE CITY OF BROOK PARK, STATE OF OHIO,
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDING ON MARCH 31, 2017 AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. Introduced by Mayor Coyne

ADJOURNMENT




P/IC 11/15/16 Pinance

CA 12/6/16

TstR

2nd R
CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO %ﬁiﬁ

/G

ORDINANCE NO:

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE

AN ORDINANCE
PROVIDING FOR A CONTRACT BETWEEN THR
CUYAHOGA COUNTY GENERAL HEATLTH DISTRICT AND
THE CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Cuyahoga County General Health District, has
offered to provide health services for the .City of Brook Park for
the year 2016. Such services to include all necessary medical,
nursing, sanitary, laboratory, and such other health services as is
required by the Statutes of the State of Ohio; and

WHEREAS, it is considered to be in the best interest of the
City of Brook Park that said contract be entered inte and to
appropriate the sum of $79,153.00 for the cost of saild service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of
Brook Park, State of Ohio, that: "

SECTION 1: The Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to
enter intc a contract between the Cuyahoga County General Health
District and the City of Brook Park, Ohio, for health services to
be provided, and to include all necessary medical, nursing,
sanitary, laboratory and such other services as is required by the
Statutes of the State of Chio. A copy of said contract is attached
heretoc marked Exhibit A, and made a part hereof as if fully
rewritten herein. '

SECTION 2: The Fiscal Officer of the Cuyahoga County 1is
‘hereby authorized to deduct said sum of $79,153.00 in equal semi-
annual installments of $39,576.50 from the regular tax settlement
to be, made for said City for the year 2017. :

SECTION 3: This contract shall be in full force and effect
from January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017.




SECTION 4: The money needed for the aforesaid transaction
shall be paid fxom funds theretofore appropriated for said purpose.

SECTION 5: It is found and determined that all formal actions
of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this
Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that
“all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public
in compliance with all légal requirements, including Section 121.22
of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 6: This ordinance is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the
further reason to provide for a contract for the public health
services for the year 2017; provided that this Ordinance receives
the affirmative wvote of at least five (5) members elected to
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its
passage, K and approval by the Mayor; otherw1se from and after the
earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:
PRESIDENT OF COUNCTII,
ATTHEST: APPROVED:
Clerk of Council MAYOR
| HEREBY APPRG
AP VE THE WITHIN CATE

INSTRUMENTAS TO LEGAL FORM
f<jﬂﬁa CGRRECTNESS

A —

M M e e “r/

SRR )




CONTRACT FOR PUBLIC HEALTIH SERVICES
{City with a General Health District - Authority—Sec.3709.08 O.R.C.)

WITEREBAS, the District Advisory Council of the Cuyahoga County, Ohio, General Health
District, at a meefing held March 21, 2016, by a majorily vote of members representing the
townships and villages did vote affirmatively on the question of providing public health services to
the City of Brook Park, Ohio, and did authorize the Chairman of the District Advisory Council to
enter into a contract with the Mayor of Brook Park, Chio, for providing public health services
therein; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Brook Park, at a Council meeting held
, by majority vote of all members did vote affirmatively on the question of
contracting with the District Advisory Council of the Cuyahoga County General Health District for
providing public health services to the City of Brook Park and did authorize the Mayor to enterinto .
& contract with the Chairman of the District Advisory Council of the Cuyahoga County General
Health District to provide public health services. -

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to such authosity, David Smith on behalf of the District
Advisory Council of the Cuyshoga County General Health District and Thomas J. Coyne on behalf
of the City of Brook Park do agree as follows:

The General Health District of Cuyahoga County, Ohio, hereby agrees to provide health
services for the City of Brook Park for the year 2017. These health services will be provided by the
District Board of Health of Cuyahoga County and will include all necessary medical, nursing,
sanitary, Iaboratory and such other health services as are required by the Statutes of'the State of Ohio.
Air poltution enforcement services, as described in Chapter 3704 of the Ohio Revised Code, will be
conducted through the designated agent, the Cleveland Division of Alr Pollution Contrel, This
authorization is confingent upon renewal of the contract between the Ohio EPA and the City of
Cleveland and satisfactory performance of the contract terms and conditions regarding air pollution
control in Cuyahoga County, The Board of Health reserves the right to alter, modify or amend this
contract provision with notice to the City.

The City of Brook Park hereby agrees, in return for the health services which will be
provided by the District Board of Health of Cuyahoga County for the year 2017, to pay to the
Cuyahoga County General Health District the sum of Seventy Nine Thousand One Hundred Fifty
Three Dollars ($79,153.00). This sum of Seventy Nine Thousand One Hundred Fifty Three Dollats
(£79,153.00) the City of Brook Park hereby directs the Fiscal Officer of Cuyshoga Countyto place
to the credit of the District Health Yund of Cuyahoga County, and the Fiscal Office of Cuyahoga
County is hereby authorized to deduct said sum of Seventy Nine Thousand One Hundred Fifty Three
Doilars ($79,153.00} in equal semi-anmal installments of Thirty Nine Thousand Five Hundred
Seventy Six Dollars and Fifty Cents ($39,576.50) from the regular tax setflernent to be made for said
city for the year 2017, This contract shall be in full force and effect from January 1, 2017 through
December 31, 2017, :

This agency is an equal provider of services and an equal enployment opportunity employer-Civil Rights Act 1964
IN WITNESS WHEREOQE, we hereunder subscribe our names.
City of Brook Park C Cuyahoga County General Health District

By, ' By
Mayor : Chairman, District Advisory Council

Date ] . Date




P/C11/1/16 service
CA_11/15/16 _
1stR 12/6/16

2ndR 12/13/16 Sp. Council
3rdR.
[3/C

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHI10 oy

ORDINANCE NO. 10055-2016

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE

AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO HIRE INSPECTOR(S)
FOR THE 2017 SIDEWALK REPAIR PROGRAM
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Brook Park, State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1: The Mayor be and is hereby authorized to hire Inspector(s) for the
2017 Sidewalk Repair Program. The Inspector(s) shall report to and be directed by the
Consulting Engineer.

SECTION 2: The Inspector(s) shall be paid between $18.00 and $23.00 per hour.
Such payment to be made by the City upon receipt of statements from the Inspector(s).

SECTION 3: The money needed to complete the aforesaid transaction shall be paid
from funds theretofore appropriated or to be appropriated for said purpose.

SECTION 4: It is found and determined that all formal iactions of this Council
concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of
this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted
in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal
requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code,

SECTION 5: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure
necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the
City, and for the further of the immediate need to have an Inspector on site for the duration of the
project therefore provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of at least five (5)
members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and
approval by the Mayor; otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.




-y

PASSED:

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:

CLERK OF COUNCIL MAYOR

DATE
| HEREBY APPROVE THE WITHIN
INSTRUMENT -AS,TC [ EGAL FORM
_-AND_CORRECTNESS




f\.g
v
y
i F?%Q
% 8u:g
W 283
N 883
A s 2N
i = - O
U)0<
@ 9m
5
Ex
m
b3
ns%
Sz
L Z

F/C12/6/16 Einahce-

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO OA 11/22/16 =5 e
{atR2/6/16 < CR-12
ORDINANCE NO: 10n56-2016 2ﬁ@§?244344{9in142&&nci1
Ard

=
R AN

INTRODUCED BY: MAYOR COYNE

AN ORDINANCE
AUTHORIZING THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO
TRANSFER FUNDS TO THE SPECIFIED ACCOUNT

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of
Brook Park, State of Chio, that:

SECTION 1: That the Finance Director be and 1is hereby
authorized to transfer funds to the specified accounts as follows:

FROM TO AMOUNT
401 Capital Imp. Fund 541 W. 150™ Ph. IV Fund $611,750.73
401 Capital Imp. Fund 542 2016 Street Imp. Fund $848,006.00
536 Engle Rd. Street/Sewer Fund 310 Gen. Bond Ret. Fund $990,754.10
537 W. 150" Phase III Fund 310 Gen. Bond Ret. Fund S 54,252.43
537 W. 150" Phase III Fund 401 Capital Imp. Fund $ 2,890.26
538 2013 Street Imp. Fund 401 Capital Imp. Fund . $112,200.55
539 2014 Street Imp. Fund 401 Capital Imp. Fund "5 62,842.27

SECTION 2: It is found and determined that all formal actions
0f this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this
Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that
all deliberations of this Council and cf any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public
in compliance with all Jegal reguirements, including Section 121.22
of the Ohic Revised Code.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force
from and after the earliest time allcowed by law.

PASSED:

PRESIDENT OF COUNCILIL

ATTEST: APPROVED:

Clerk of Council MAYOR

DATE




PIC1
CA 11/22/16

15tR12/6/16 per CRI2
2ndR

3rd R
B/IC

CITY OF BROOK PARK, OHIO

Ordinance No. 100572016

Introduced by: MAYOR COYINE

AN ORDINANCE
REQUESTING THE CUYAHOGA COUNTY FISCAL OFFICER TO ADVANCE
TAX REVENUES FROM THE PROCEEDS OF TAX LEVIES
PURSUANT TO SECTION 321.34 OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE,
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Section 321.34 of the Ohio Revised Code provides that any
money in the County Treasury to the account of the City of Brook Park,
and lawfully applicable to the purpose of the current fiscal year, may
be drawn upon by request of the City:i and

WHEREAS, the City's Finance Director has recommended that the City
be authcorized to receive advances of real property tax revenues and
special assessment revenues to be collected in 2017, as reflected in the
attached tax advance schedule.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of Brook
Park, State of Ohio that:

SECTION 1: The Cuyahoga County Fiscal Officer be and is hereby
reqguested to draw these warrants, and the Treasurer of said Counity be
and is hereby requested to pay the City of Brook Park any money in the
County Treasury to the account of the City of Brook Park and lawfully
applicable to the purpose of the fiscal year, including all amounts to
be distributed for real properiy advances and special assessmenit funds,
specifically fund numbers M32179BA and M521799.

SECTION 2: The Clerk of Council is hereby authorized to furnish a
certified copy of this Ordinance to the Cuyahoga County Budget
Commission, 2079 RBast Ninth Street, Cleveland, OE 44115. '

SECTION 3: 1t is found and determined that all formal actions of
this Council concerning and relating to this Ordinance were adopted in
an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this
Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal
actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal
requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.




SECTION 4: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the
public peace, health, safety and welfare of said City, and for the
further reason to provide for the payment to the City of taxes
collected by the County at the earliest possible time; provided
that this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of at least five
{5} members elected to Ccocuncil, it shall take effect and be in
force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor;
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:
PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTESY: APPROVED:
Clerk of Council MAYCOR

{ HEREBY APPROVE THE WITHIN DATE

INSTRUMENT AS-TO LEGAL FORM

ANQHQDRREGTNE)SS 5

P,
e s DIREGTOR OF AW




P/C12/6/16 — Financ
CA11/22/16

ORDINANCENC 10058-2016 18tR2/6/16 _per or 19
INTRODUCED BY Mayor Coyne 2ndR12/13/16_Sp. oA~
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANGE NO. 100382016, THE 3R
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE FOR THE GITY OF BROOK PARK, AND DEGLARING R

AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the amounts appropriated for cerialn items of expense for 2016 are proving o be
insufficlent while surpluses are developing In ceriain other approptiations.

NOW, THEREFORE, be It ordained by the Gouncll of the City of Brook Park, Ohto:

E SECTION 1: Thal Ordinance No. 10038-2018, passed November 1, 2018, the Appropriation
Grdinance for the Clty of Brook Park, be amended 1o reflact the following adjustments;

100 GENERAL FUND .

110 Councit 825 Gontracts 20,258.58 (10,000.00) 10,255 58
11 Clerk of Council 521 Gommunications 1,860.00 1,250,00 3,050,00
210 Mayor's Court 529 Coniracts 6,080.78 §,000,00 11,080,768
211 Municipal Court 528 Contracls 5,000,00 (5,000.60) 0.00
330 Civil Service Commission 529 Corntracts 1,000,00 {1,600.00) 0.00
341 Recreation Center 51t Regular Sajaries 269,061.02 14,000.00 283,061.02
51¢ Filnge Benefits 111,744.94 2,096.00 113,840.94
342 Parks & Playgrounds 527 Misceflanecus Expenses 30,813.64 (8,000.00} 22.613.64
. 343 Public Recyeation 513 Part-Time Safarles 25,920.00 (1,500.00} 24,420.00
400 Mayor's Office 511 Regular Salaries 204,924.48 (1,700.00) 203,224.48
519 Fringe Beneflts 54,198.72 (3,860.00) 47,398.72
528 Offfice Supplies 3,912.26 4,000.00 791228
527 Miscellaneous Expenses 1,561.43 3,000.00 4,681.43
529 Confracts 5,950,48 1,700.00 7,650.48
402 Human Resources 523 Professional Services 7,356,00 1,500.00 8,856.00
525 Travel 8 Education 500.00 100,00 800,00
529 Contracts 2,223.63 500,00 2,723.63
405 Carrectional Facility 519 Fringe Benafits 40,399.89 (15,000,600) 25,398,89
529 Contracts 10,052.20 3,000.00 13,052.20
407 Safely Town 527 Miscellansous Expenses . 53500 (481.01) 53,99
408 Mechanlcs §12 Overtime 2,370.00 1,500.00 3,870.00
518 Fringe Benefits 171,686,562 240,00 171,936.52
411 Safety Building 511 Regular Salaries 269,519.75 50,000.00 318,619.75
812 Overtime 35,370.06 15,000.00 50,379.06
519 Fringe: Benefits 90,711,185 10,042.50 100,753.60
529 Confracis 174,230.00 {50,0G0.00) 124,230.00 ~—
412 Pelice Depariment 511 Regular Salarias 3,098,571.02 8,167.00 3,104,738.02
512 Overtime 225,000.00 5,600,600 230,600,00
519 Fringe Benefiis 664,582.05 5,315,904 669,897,939
527 Misceliznscus Expenses 77,435.93 2,144,57 79,580.50
529 Confracls ) 86,269.48 2,700.00 £8,069.48
413 Fire Department 527 Miscellaneous Expenses 33,888.73 (5,000.00) 28,888.73
415 Building Departnent 513 Pari-Time Salaries 20,506.09 {15,000.00) 5,508,089 .
523 Professional Services © 85,575.00 (10,000.00) . 2557500

574 Refunds 1,250.00 (750,00) 500,00




418 School Guards
422 Service Building
423 Sanitation

427 Trees & Tree Lawns

428 Public Properiies

432 Snow Removal

433 Street Lighting

641 Office of Aging

650 Retirees

700 General Gov't. Lands & Bldgs.

825 Workers' Cormpensation
831 Auditor & Treasurer Fees
840 insurance & Bonding

850 County Board of Health

874 Misc, Exacutive

879 Contingency

880 Transfers & Refunds
210 CITY INCOME TAX FUND

440 Tax Depariment

243 ECONOMIC DEVELCPMENT FUND
325 Community Development

244 BROOKPARK ROAD CORRIDOR FUND
325 Community Development

250 SPECIAL RECREATION FUND
343 Public Recreation

537 W, 150TH PHASE [Il FUND
429 Sewers & Drains

538 2013 STREET IMP. FUND
425 Sirest Paving & Repair

511
520
527

527
526

527

642
524

520
513
518
6524
819

512
519

519
523
527
523

523
529

529

571

571

527
629
653
574

529

524
574

853
b7

523
529
553
571

Regular Salaries

Utilities
Misceilaneous Expensas

Miscellaneous Expenses
Tools & Minor Equipment

Miscellaneous Fxpehses

Overtims
Repair & Maintenance

Utilities
Part-Time Salarles
Fringe Bengfits
Repair & Maintenance

Fringe Benefils

Overtime
Fringe Benefits

Fringe Benefits
Professional Services
Miscellaneous Expenses
Professionel Services

Professional Services
Contracts

Gaoniracts

Transfers

Transfers

Miscellanaous Expenses
Contracts
Consiruction Coniracts
Refunds

Contracts

Repair & Meintenance
Refunds

Construction Confracts
Transfers

Professional Services
Contracts
Construction Contracts
Transfers

75,000,00 (5,000.00) 70,000.00
88,247.00 (10,000.00) 78,047.00
389,162.78 40,000.00 429,162.78
5,076.88 3,250.00 9,276.88
325,00 200.00 525,00
7,785.00 2,000.00 9,785.00
70,000,00 {5,000.00) 65,000.00
100,553,87 (5,000.00) 95 553,87
448,752,00 (5,000.00) A444,752.00
20,000,00 1,500.00 24,500.00
3,235.78 232.00 3467.78
2,163.28 1,500.00 3,663.28
325,000.00 (37,000.00) 288,000.00
1,804.47 1,160.00 2,704.47
246.85 176,00 416.85
313,313.41 {1,832 60) 311,380.81
30,660.00 o14.47 30,01447
253,384,114 (2,080.11) 254,204.00
79,061,00 518.00 79,579.00
17343575 30,000.00 203 435.75
116,181.72 10,000,00 126,181.72
0.00 22,750.00 22,750,00
2,917,849.00 {50,736.76) 2,867,212.24
11,207,173.78 0.00 11,207,173.75
18,071,737.36 200,000,00 19,271,737.36
4,840,00 {1,000.00) 3,940.00
544,467.23 (105,000.00) 530,467.23
651,800,00 105,000.00 756,800,006
60,00 1,000,00 1,060.00
1,301,267.23 .60 1,401,267.23
.00 25,000.00 25,000.00
5,000.00 {2,500.00) 2,500,00
2,200.00 2,500.00 4,700.00
7,200.00 0.00 7,200.00
248,296 87 7,684.15 256,081.02
0.00 57,142.69 57,142.60
249,206.87 64,826 84 314,123.71
3:493.24 {360.00) 3,133.24
513.96 (513.95) 0.00
521,309.08 {105,195.95) 415,113.13
0.00 £42,200,55 112,200,556
525,318.28 5,130.63 530,446.92




711 POLICE PENSION FUND

412 Police Department 519 Fringe Benefits
712 FIRE PENSION FUND

413 Fire Department 519 Fringe Benefits
713 SW.GH. FUNG

851 Heaith & Welfare o] Cantracts
716 BUILDING STANDARDS BOARD FUND

415 Building Department 574 Refunds
717 UNCLAIMED MONIES FUND

874 Misc, Executive 520 Contracts

657,879.54 (12,761.20) 645,118.44
738,621.95 (15,889.74) T22,732.21
101,333.00 6,371.96 107,704.96
12,342.88 400,00 12,742.88
0.00 6,068.24 6,068.24

Total Changes 279,146,783

SECTICN 2: Those portions of Ordinance No. 10038-2018, passed Noverber 1, 2018, which are
inconsistent with the provisions adepted herein, are hereby expressly repeaiad,

SECTION 3: i ie found and determined that ali formal actions of this Councll conceming
and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Councl; and that ali deliberations
of thts Council and any of its commitiees that resulted in formaf action were meetings open to the public in compliance
with 21l legal requirerments including Section 121.22 of the Ohlo Revised Code.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance is hereby deciared io be an emergency measure immediately
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safely and wetfare of the municipaiily and the inhabliants thereof.
Such emergency existing for the further reason that finds must be immediately approprigied 1o the designated accounts fe
meet existing financial obligations of the City. Therefore, this Crdinance shall take effect and be In force immedisiely from

and after iis passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED:

ATTEBT: Approved,

President of Council

Clerk of Council

Date:

Mayor

| HEREBY APPROVE.THE WITHIN
INSTRUMENT AS\TO LEGAL FORM
AND"CORRECTNESS

3

. . i,

i 2 A
T DIRECTOROF Law




o P/C_12/6/16 Finance
CA 11422746
16t R12/6/16 per CR 12

) MRS 10059-2D16" 2ndR 12/13/16 8p. Cou
. INTRODUSIBY HAYOR COVHE - : 3rd B

B/C

8 ORDIHANCE TO PROYIDE FOH T3] TRMPURAKY APPROFRIATICNS CF THE
CITY OF BROOK PARK, STATE OF QHIG, FOR THE THRER 1ONTFS ¥NDIRG ON MARCH 31,
2037, AND DECLARING AN BMERGEHCY,

WHERHAS, Jids ntoessty fhor tho Comrad ol tha ity of Brool Park, Sisla of Obde,
toapproprists st af the sald Clty for 1k
partod exflng idarch 31, 2017, -

KOV, THERKFORE, BBIT ORDATER by e Council of the Uity oF Broak Pork, Atzte o Ohlo:

SEOTION J ‘Thatfo providator s ? 1otk " ™
City o Brock Pock, Ohio for the it quatter of s fliwat yeoc epding Meh 31, 2017, Gera -
be appropHated o lole] of $12,040,63144 25 shiown In Sootions 2 i 10 oHhls Ordfinance,

BECTION 21 THAT THERE E2 AFPROPRIATHL FROM TEH GHWERAL FUND THB y

FOLLOWDIO AMOTHTS: .
D 2] o] wy wn 2z ©n
oAy PERAININEL TRAVEL & CIHTRATTLAL EURFLES A CAHTAL wa TRANEFZRS & TaTAL

FRD oHTR. DEPATTSENT EERVICEY HACATION BERNICES HATENIALY LAY FEEYICR PEARDY AFROBATIONG

100 GEIARAL FUND
e COUNGL FI2100 506,60 400000 1000 4222700
NI COHRK OF COUNCE 20,600,00 500,00 1,E00:60 3500 245000
a0 MAYOR'S COURT 36,730,00 25000 5,360.00 850,00 42,950,00
0% MUNKIPAL COURT 200
320 FLARNENG COMMISSION 1,735.00 1,735.00

- 225 COMMUNITY DEVETOPMENT 2183000 250,00 weLe Hoio0 ! 2230000
330 " CIVIL BHRVICE COMMISEION " BATSO0 10,6 100.00 190.00 6975,60 -
35 BOARDGRZOHDNI APREALS 1506 250,60 1,983.00
30 RECREATION COMMISSION 1m0 . L7asm
31 RECREATION CENTER 113,00,00 S000 4800000 00000 730,00 17,2500
342 PARKD & ELAYGROUNDS 3,000,00 BESO0 400000 S0,850,60
343  FUBLIC RECREATION 575000 9,000,040 147950,00
348 HOMEDAYS CELERRATION AN R 350.00
351 CHARTER KEVIEY COMMISSION 1]
400 WAYOR'S OFFICH 2,000 200000 415000 ' TAG50,00
402 HUMANRESOURCES 0000 2408.00 21600 ' 270000
485 CORERUTIONAS PACILITY 200000 200000
407 SANETYTOWH -, [rs
407 WECHANICS 143,500,00 5000 25000 w5000 144,650.00

T Mo BAVETY DIRECTOR 30,000,00 S0 . W00 100 e anzsn.oe
411 BAFETY BULDING . 30000 100 130,000.00 ot 151,200.00
412 POLICE DRPARTMENT BED000.00 1,000,60 520000 25,000.00 253,560.00
£1  FHBDEPARTMENT 2000000 3A0000  4GHODOD  I6SIMM 04,00.00
414 DINASTER SERYICK . TN 30000 375000
44 BUEDINGDEPARTMERT - 113,000 Elut _1«,590.(10 1,000,00 250,00 . 12525000
415 SOHOOLGUARDY  ~ 1900000 19,000,00
41¢  ANIMAL WARDEN 21,6000 390000 2400000
420 SHRVICRINREGTOR 30,000.00 335300 oo 38350,00
431 FEREEEERING B000.00 12,000.60
43 EERVICERUIDHG 22,800,00 00000 550000 590000 i
3 PANTTATION 1000000 50.00 150008 500000 . 206,550.00
424 ETRENTCLRANING 2170005 500 1008 10000 215508
415 TRAFFIC 2HINS 16,500.00 10000 . 1660000
437 TRUBSE TRIKLAWHS V,400.00 BT T T L Y 4403000
428 PUBLWIPROPERTEY 62000:00 300000 55060 150000
429 SEWERS & DRAMNG ELL T WO 1700000 220,000,08
437 BHOWREMOVAL s6,000.80 10000 20,0000 250,108.00
63  STREETLIGETHG e 4000 132,000.08 .
44 TRAFFICLIONTS 125000 72500¢
560 LBGALDERARSMENT £1,600,00 10000 250.00 25000 me0000 -t
510 FINANCE DEPARTMENT 5500000 30000 WRSROD | 2000 110,150.00 .
@0 TAXREVIEW NOARD . 8,00
6 OFICHONAGING Ge5008 Wi | G 135081
§50. RETIREES 10,000.00 . o ’ ' 109000 )
0 GRN. GOV, LANDS & BLDGS, 230000 250600 35,0000
Bl ZERA. ’ i ' 0%
#3  WORKURS COMPENEATION PGB B - 338,645.00
B6 UNERPLOYLINT COM, 0 i 16000
830 BLECTONG . [
W1 AUDHOR & TREAS, FEBS " s 500040
2 BALEORDELING, 5ANDS 000
&4 COLLECTOR FEES . . 000 -
Bif  THSURANOE &-BOMORIG 090 T
858  COUNTY BOARD OF ERALTH . 200
R74  HISC, EXECUTIVE ‘ 3000000 2500000 2500000 T
876  CHZENOQFTEEYPAR . v R
877 | PROVERTY TAXREDMBURSEMENT 000
7 S CORTINGRNGY . . e
e \BRE, REFUNDS & DTBER . 2450.00 20,0000 IASO00
s Tgt,iﬁ 550038200 00080 61500000 4GB.5SRO0 0.00 a00  32,00000 498553200

3




D

Al

-2

245

%50

254

262

264

i6

20

m

27z

i3

225

%0

TRD

340

SECTION 3: THAT THERE BB APPROPRIATED FROM THE SPECTAL REVENUE FUNDS

THR FOLLOWEHO AMOUNTS:
wy [ o 1] 9 w@y 22 i
COST FERSOM:FL. TRAVEL & CONTRAOTUAL EHES R CAETAL PERY TRANSFERE & TOTAL
TR DEPARTMENT BERYICEY EpUcAncy EELVICES HIRTERIALY oAy . EERVICE RERRS APRCEAATIONS
CITY TNCGME TAX FURD
440 TAX DEPARTMENT 217500 00 3500000 25000 4ZIBO000 437252500
CITY SNCOME TAX OPERATIONAL CABH FUND ’
M0 TAX DEPARTMENT 10000 100.00
ADMISSIONG TAX FUND
40 TAX DEPARTMENT 709008 510000 13,6000
HOTEL, ROTEL TAX FUND
40 TAX DEPARTMERT a0
STREET 0.1, & REPAIR FUND . :
425 STREETPAVIIG & REPAIR 136,500.00 0080 08 SUMBN0 245,600.00
STATE HIYY. WIPROVERENT FUND '
425 STREETBAVING & REFAIR 0000 3,00.00 3,500,00
PERMISBIVE TAX FUND
425 FIREETPAYING & REPAIR 500000 250000 100,000.00 107,300.00
ECUNGMIC DEVELOPMENT FuNp
325 COMMUMTY DEVELOBMENT WLHILD 1,000 01,060.00
BROCKPARK ROAD GORRIDOR FUND
32§ COMMUNITY DEVELCEMEHT 000
OPEG FUND .
925 COMMUNITY DEVESQPMENT o0
EPECIAL RECREATIGH FUND
35 PUBLICRECREATION 1800000 10000 1510000
KEHNEDY PARK GONGESSIGH FUND
M PARES & TLAYGROUNDS 0.0 10000
BONGESSION PETTY GASH FUND
3 PUBLICRECREAZIGN 1,430.00 1450,00
REGREATION CENTIER CONCESSION Fulin .
32 PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS 00
HUFSEYIFORSES O¢ FUND
32 PARKS & PLAYGROUHIDS 260,50 28060
PMERICAN LEGION CONGESSION FUND
M2 PARKS & FLAYGROUNDS - 20000 M0
WEDD HARK CONGESSION FUND
31 PARES & ILAYCROUNDS 400.00 40.00
WATER PARK FUND
42 PARKS & PLAYGROMDS 1,600.00 50600 15406
PLAKY LANE CONCESSION FHND
. M2 PARKS &PLAYGROUNDS 200,00 200,00
FURTHERANCE GF JUSTICE FUND
1% POLICEDEPARTMENT o
LAW ENFORGEMENT FUND
412 FOLICE DRPARTMENT 100000 10,2000 11,800.00
LW ENFORCEMENT & ECUGATION FIND .
412 FOLICE BRPARTMENT i 0000 506.00
FEDFRAL FORFEITURE FUND
412 POLICE DEPARTMENT 225000 1600060 1225000
GOMHUNITY DIVERSION PROGRAM FUND
4% POLICEDERARTMENT 10000 100,60 200,00
GONTINUING TRARING PROGRAM FUND
412 POLIGE DEPARTMENT 1000 300,00
FEIMA FUND
70 GEN, GOVT. LANDS & BLDGS, 000
INSURANCE FURD !
0 INSURANCE & RONDING 30,000,00 040000
203,775,00 2,550.00 2562000 TTASROD . 120,00000 00 4,295,10000 5,Li6555,00
SECTION 4:; THAT THERE BE AFPROPAIATED FROM THE DEDT SERVICR FUND
THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS:
&y {1y W) (G0 sy sy T
o5y PERSCHNEL TRAVELA  COMTRAGTUAL  GUPFLISSA earraL DEAT - TRANSFERE & mora,
CHIA BEARTMENT SERVICES EDUCATION FERVICES MATERIALY TUTLAY SERVIOE RERRMDE ASFROFRATIONS
GENERAL FOND RETIREMENT FEND
5  DEBTRETREMENT 260
872 DEBTSERVICE . 6784444 E7RAAS
200 n1a 200 260 000 6784444 .00 784534




3

SECTIONS: THAT THERE BE AFPROPRIATED FROM THE CARITAL IMFROVEMENT

FUND THE FOLLOWING AMOUNTS:
[H ) any 1y u [£25) mn
0T BERSCUMEL TRAVEL & COMTRACTUAL SUIMES & CANTAL DEBT TRAHSFERS B TOTAL
R om DERARTMENT SEAVICES EBRKATION EERVItES MATERISLS CHTTLAY SEAVICE REARDS AFERDERIATKONG
401 CAPTTAL INPROVENENT FIND
10 COUNeH, 3,000.00 3,000.00
210 MAYOR'S COURT
341 RECREATION CENTER 1500000 15,060.08
342 PARKS & FLAYGROUNDS ) 16,060,60 100000
3 FUBKICRECREATION . 020
400 MAYOR'S DFFICA 500.00 50000
402 HUMANRESOURCES 50000 S00.00
0% MECHANICS 500,00 5,000.00
410 SAFETY DIRECTGR. [11:1)
421 SAFATY BUILBNG 10,006.08 10,000,00
42 POLICE DEPARTMENT 70,0000 006008
413 FIRE DERARTMENT 36,000.00 30,000,00
415 BULDINGDEPARTMENT 250,00 250,00
S5 ANIMAL WARDEH 0
422 SERVICEEUADING ) 350000 3,500.00
421 SANITATION 500000 500000
. 424 STRERTCLEANING 000
425 STREET PAVING & REFAIR 20,600:0¢ 2000800
426 TRAFFIC SIONS .06
427 TREES &'TRER LAWNS 000
428 FUBLICFROPERTIES 0,00
49 SEWERS & DRAINS 10,000.00 1000000
&2 SHOW RIMOVAL 000000 30,000,00
433 STREETLIGHTENG 000
41 TRAFRICEIGHTS .00
40 TAXDEPARTMENT 73b00 000
$00  LEGALBFPARTIERT 2,000.00 3,000.00
60 FNANDE DEPARTMENT A,bt0.00 3,000,00
70 GRY, GOVT, LANDS £ BLDGS, 3 30,000.00 B 30400,80
850 TRAMEFERS & REFUNDS 000
. on 280 100 060 | LHG0000 om 000 274,000,00
SECTION & THAT THERE 53 APPROPRIATED FROMLRE CAFITAL CONSTRUCTION
FRIIS TR FOLLOWING AMOUNTS:
e [ =y w0 ) my [t
£osT FERKCHHEL, TRAVIL & COMTRACTUAL  BUFRIEE & CATITAL DERT TRANSFERS & TaraL
i CHIR DEPASINENT EERVICES EDUCATION BERVICES MATERIALE OUTLAY SERVICE NERMDE AFFROFAIATIONS
st SOUND INSULATION PROGRANM FUND
325 COMMUKITY DEVELOFMENT 40,000.00 40,000,00
50 SHOW RE, RESURFAGING FUND
425 STREETPAVING & REPAIR. 25,000.00 25,000,00
£ WEST $50TH PHABE IV FUND
49 SEWRRS & DRANY 10,600.00 250,000.00 260,000:00
%3 2016 STREET INPROVEMENTS FUND ' .
425 STREETPAVING & REPAR, 10,000.00 250,000.00 260,000.00
[T 000 8500000 0OD 50000000 000 000 585,000.00
SECTON 7: THAT THERE BE APPROPRIATED FROM THE PAYECLL AND PUBLIC
TRUST FERIDS THE FOLLOWRNG AMOUNTS:
) v 5} ay [ ) )
TesT JFERGCRINEL TRAVEL & CRITRACTUAL BURpLIES & TAMTAL PEET TRANSIERS & TOTAL
FI TR DEPARTMENT EERVICER ED‘UE»\;SDN AERVITES HATEUALY LAY SERYICR RERNDS AFFACFUATIONY
T POLICE PENSION FUND
432  POLICEDEPARTMENT 150,350.00 186,000.00
\h2 FIRE PENSION FUND
i 413 FIREDEPARTMENT 200,000.60 220,000.00
SOUTHMEST GENERAL HOSPITALFUNG - R
: 8§51  HEALTH & WELFARE 5080000 50,000.00
Lt CASH BONDS KELD FUND
874 MISC.EXECUTIVE 25,000,0% 25,000.00
e BUILBING §TANDARDS BOARD FUIND .
415 BULDIMGDERARTMENT 100008 10098
7 UNGLAIMED MONIES FUND
B MISC.EXECUTIVE 560.60 500,00
5T PAYROLL ACCOUNTS 30,600.00 30,000.00
. 400,000.00 1055000 2.0 000 o0 1,000.00 $06500:00




SECTION & ‘THAT THERE BB APPROPRIATED FROM THE SFECIAL ASSESSMENT BOND
RETIREMENT FUND THE FOLLOWRIG AMOUNTS:

o

{a) w)

gy =5 [Ch) wy
cosr VERSOMMEL. TAVELA  CONRAAOTUAL,  BUTSLIES K CAHTAL b TRANSFERS & TOTAL.
L] R TEFARTUENT SERYICES ESRICATION FeRVKES MATERIALS oumAY SERVICE. REFUT ARROIRIATIONS
20 SPECIAL ARSESSISENT FOND RET. FUND
871  DEBTRETIREMEMT 0.00
&7  DEBTSHERWICE 2.0
0% e’ a5 2] 1] e v [
SECTICH %; THAT THERE B APPROFRIATED FROM 'EHE MEDICAL
BHEREFITS FUND THE FOLLOWING AMGUNTS:
1 o w3 o2 o] wey L]
cosr . FERSONHEL TEAVELA  OGMIMAUTUAL  pUMIESE CAPITAL DEBT TRANSFERS TOTAL
N ) HIEARTIONT sevize EUCATION SERVICEY MATERIALS oursay SERVIEZ, REFIEDS ARRRLFRIATIONS
1] MEDICAL BENEFITS FUND
850  IRSURANCE 500,000.00 TO0A0E0
3DG005,00 o0a L 0.00 M 2 000 0,00 500,060.00
SECTION 10; THAT THERE BE APPROFRIATED FROM THE RETIREES' ACCRUED .
BENEFITS FUND THEFOLLOWING AMOUHTS:
(L) (1) G (o] -1 mg {m
cosT FERSOIDHEL TRAVELE  CONTRACTUAL  EUNLES& CARTAL, oET SRANSTEPS 2 TOTAL
ABD @ DECARTMERT EERvcas FEAATION keRvIcES UATZRIOS ouTLAY SERVICE. FERRIDS AFEROFRIATIONT
(223 RETIREES' AGCRUED BENEFITS FUND
850  RETIREES 25,000.00 2500000
25,000.00 000 000 040 0.00 [i741] .00 25,000 08
4,651,152.00 1165060 124508000 53400000 B94,000.00 674444 459710000 12,640.k30.4¢
SECTION 11: It found eod determined fhat al] fxvel sctfons of this Coznedl conceming
andelaiing 10 tho edopiing of this Ordinancs wers edopted lnen opio mesting of thic Copell,
and that 2 deltbesstions of this Cowncll and of any of ils domumittées tht resalied In vech formsl
eetion vieve lameetings epen to e pblic bn complianca with 83 1t el sequiremcnts, eiuding .
Section 121,22 ofthe Ohlo Revized Coda, * o
! SECTIGN L2: ‘This G Is bereby daclared o be Fex
Lhe dmredfets preservetion of the public percs, Bealih, and zafey, Suchnecetsily exdrts by rezacn
oF finds sust b mada avaltable snd B ted 1o prostdo o
erd 1y St ths of tha fiseal yeer eudlop March 31, 2017, ‘
Therefore, thls Ondinanca chall tele effect ené bo in farca from and pfiee s passags end
. approval by the Mo,
PASSED
FREFICENT OF COURCIL
N ATTBST APPROVED
MAYOR
DATE_




